

*To be argued by*  
JOHN T. KOMONDORA  
*(10 minutes requested)*

IND. No.: 1832/1992; APPELLATE CASE No.: 2020-03839

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division – First Judicial Department

---

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,**

*Respondent,*

*- against -*

**JOSE MATIAS,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

## BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

**DARCEL D. CLARK**  
District Attorney  
Bronx County  
*Attorney for Respondent*  
198 East 161st Street  
Bronx, New York 10451  
(718) 838-7567  
KomondoraJ@bronxda.nyc.gov

NOAH J. CHAMOY  
JOHN T. KOMONDORA  
Assistant District Attorneys  
*Of Counsel*

---

---

Printed on Recycled Paper

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
THE FACTS .....	5
The Indictment .....	5
The Trial .....	5
The Sentencing .....	7
The Direct Appeal.....	11
The Post-Conviction Motion.....	12
The Decision.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	21
POINT ONE: <i>MILLER</i> AND ITS PROGENY DO NOT APPLY TO A DISCRETIONARY SENTENCE, NOR WHERE DEFENDANT WILL BECOME ELIGIBLE FOR PAROLE IN HIS NATURAL LIFETIME.....	21
a. <i>Miller</i> does not apply to defendant who was sentenced under New York’s two-tiered discretionary sentencing system.....	22
b. <i>Miller</i> does not apply to defendant who was not sentenced to life without parole and will become eligible for parole within his natural life.....	27

c. The sentencing court gave defendant the individualized consideration of youth that <i>Miller</i> requires.....	33
d. Even taking defendant’s arguments as true, the sentencing court would not have changed defendant’s sentence because defendant is permanently incorrigible.....	36
POINT TWO: THE MOTION COURT EXERCISED SOUND DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S UNCORROBORATED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM. ....	42
CONCLUSION .....	50
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burt v Titlow</i> , 571 US 12 (2013) .....	47
<i>Casiano v Commissioner of Correction</i> , 115 A3d 1031 (Conn. 2015).....	31
<i>Helling v McKinney</i> , 509 US 25 (1993) .....	30
<i>Jones v Mississippi</i> , --- US ----, 141 S Ct 1307 (2021).....	passim
<i>King v New York State Div. of Parole</i> , 190 AD2d 423 (1st Dept 1993).....	28
<i>Mathena v Malvo</i> , 140 S Ct 919 (Mem), 206 LEd 2d 250 (2020).....	16
<i>Matter of Hawkins v New York State Dept. of Corr. &amp; Community Supervision</i> , 140 AD3d 34 (3d Dept 2016) .....	28
<i>Matter of Rivera v Stanford</i> , 172 AD3d 872 (2d Dept 2019) .....	28
<i>McCullough v State</i> , 192 A3d 695 (Md 2018) .....	31
<i>McKinley v Butler</i> , 809 F3d 908 (7th Cir 2016).....	31
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 577 US 190 (2016).....	24
<i>Moore v Biter</i> , 725 F3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>People v Arzon</i> , 80 AD2d 786 (1st Dept 1981) .....	26
<i>People v Bryant</i> , 93 AD2d 749 (1st Dept 1983).....	26

<i>People v Caballero</i> , 282 P3d 291 (Cal. 2012) .....	31
<i>People v Delgado</i> , 80 NY2d 780 (1992) .....	26
<i>People v Friedgood</i> , 58 NY2d 467 (1983) .....	46
<i>People v Garcia</i> , 84 NY2d 336 (1994).....	26
<i>People v Gordon</i> , 36 NY3d 420 (2021).....	40
<i>People v Gross</i> , 26 NY3d 689 (2016).....	43, 48
<i>People v Jones</i> , 24 NY3d 623 (2014).....	43
<i>People v Lora</i> , 70 Misc 3d 181 (Sup Ct, NY County 2020) .....	31
<i>People v Lora</i> , 71 Misc 3d 221 (Sup Ct, NY County 2021) .....	31, 32
<i>People v Lora</i> , M2021-02854, NY Slip Op 72508(U) (1st Dep’t Sept. 30, 2021) .....	32
<i>People v Lora</i> , M2021-203154, NY Slip Op 62102(U) (1st Dep’t Feb. 24, 2022) .....	32
<i>People v Martinson</i> , 35 AD2d 521 (1st Dept 1970).....	26
<i>People v Matias</i> , 235 AD2d 298 (1st Dept 1997).....	12, 27, 38
<i>People v Matias</i> , 68 Misc 3d 352 (Sup Ct, Bronx County 2020) .....	passim
<i>People v Prater</i> , 170 Misc 2d 327 (Sup Ct, Kings County 1996) .....	28
<i>People v Samandarov</i> , 13 NY3d 433 (2009).....	43, 46
<i>People v Satterfield</i> , 66 NY2d 796 (1985) .....	42, 50
<i>People v Session</i> , 34 NY2d 254 (1974).....	39, 43, 48
<i>People v Wright</i> , 27 NY3d 516 (2016) .....	43

<i>People v Yuan</i> , 65 AD2d 714 (1st Dept 1978) .....	26
<i>United States v Grant</i> , 887 F3d 131 (3rd Cir 2018), <i>reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> 905 F3d 285 (3rd Cir 2018) .....	31
<i>United States v Mathurin</i> , 868 F3d 921 (11th Cir 2017).....	27, 29
<i>Williams v Taylor</i> , 529 US 362 (2000) .....	49

**Statutes**

Criminal Procedure Law § 430.10 .....	41, 43
Criminal Procedure Law § 440.20 .....	33, 39, 41
Criminal Procedure Law § 440.30 .....	4, 41, 42
Criminal Procedure Law § 470.15 .....	26
Penal Law § 60.00 .....	28
Penal Law § 60.05 .....	32
Penal Law § 70.00 .....	26, 28
Penal Law § 70.06 .....	32
Penal Law § 70.10 .....	32, 33
Penal Law § 70.25 .....	26, 32
Penal Law § 70.30 .....	32
Penal Law § 120.25 .....	5
Penal Law § 125.25 .....	1, 5
Penal Law § 265.03 .....	1, 5

**Other Authorities**

2017 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 59 (A. 3009C) .....28

*Inmate Lookup*, NY STATE DEPT OF CORR AND CMTY SUPERVISION, *available at* <http://nysdoccslookup.doccs.ny.gov> ..... 15

*Medical Parole: Directive # 4304*, NY STATE DEPT OF CORR AND CMTY SUPERVISION (dated April 4, 2014), *available at* <http://www.doccs.ny.gov/Directives/4304.pdf>..... 30

William C. Donnino, Practice Commentary Penal Law § 60.00, *Legislative History* .....28
